

103267721

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

7-5-0 C RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Y PATENTS ONLY			
To the director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
VSM GROUP AB	Name: Fortress Credit Corp., as Agent		
	Internal		
	Address:		
Execution Date(s) <u>02/13/2006</u>			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? □Yes	Street Address: 1345 Avenue of the Americas		
⊠ No			
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: New York		
Assignment Merger	State:New York		
☑ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name☐ Government Interest	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>10105</u>		
	· —		
Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes No		
Other			
	This document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No. (s) SEE EXHIBIT A ANNEXED HERETO	B. Patent No.(s) SEE EXHIBIT A ANNEXED HERETO		
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence	ers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and		
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 67		
Name: <u>Helen M. Linehan</u>	7. Tabel 5ac (27. OFD 4.04/b) 8. 2. 44) 40. 200. 20		
Internal Address: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston &	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$2,680.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Rosen, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	☑ Enclosed		
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: New York Zip: 10169	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: <u>212 -661-9100 Ext. 890</u>	Expiration Date		
Fax Number: 017 368 7111	b. Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number: <u>917-368-7111</u>	Authorized User Name:		
Email Address: <u>hlinehan@oshr.com</u>	_		
9. Signature: Seller M. Signature	0 6/30/06 Date		

07/06/2006 DBYRNE

01 FC:8021

00000005 277007

Helen M. Linehan Name of Person Signing

Documents to the process of the process of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

SCHEDULE A

Country	Patent No.	Patent Application No. if No Patent No.	Owner	Patent Title	
USA	277007		VSM Group AB	DESIGN: PRISMA	
USA	278437		VSM Group AB	DESIGN: PRISMA II	
USA	4370938		VSM Group AB	SOMNADSGUIDEN	
USA	4389953		VSM Group AB	SOMELEMENTPRINCIPEN II	
USA	4398348		VSM Group AB	MATANORDNINGEN	
USA	4399759		VSM Group AB	INGANGSVALJAREN	
USA	4422394		VSM Group AB	GUIDEN	
USA	4458616		VSM Group AB	KNAPPHALSREPETERINGEN	
USA	4499836		VSM Group AB	DISPLAY	
USA	4548144		VSM Group AB	KAMKONTROLL AV STYGN	
USA	4561369		VSM Group AB	ZIG ZAG SEWING MACHINE	
USA	4563964		VSM Group AB	NALSTOPPSAUTOMATIKEN	
USA	4607585		VSM Group AB	SYMASKIN MED PROGRAMBARARE	
USA	4611548		VSM Group AB	TOPPTRANSPORT	
USA	4638752		VSM Group AB	STITCH PATTERN	
USA	4651664		VSM Group AB	TYGMATAREN	
USA	4662295		VSM Group AB	SOMDISPLAYEN	
USA	4677927		VSM Group AB	MATNINGSRORELSEN	
USA	4691654		VSM Group AB	SIDMATNING	
USA	4700645		VSM Group AB	SYMASKINS HUS	
USA	4718364		VSM Group AB	SKRAPLADA	
USA	4729330		VSM Group AB	TYGHASTIGHETSREGLERINGEN	
USA	4748917		VSM Group AB	FRONTMONTERADE SYMASKINEN	
USA	4751888		VSM Group AB	KLOCKA FOR SYMASKIN	
USA	4754721		VSM Group AB	SERVOHANDHJULET	
USA	4762077		VSM Group AB	DIREKTMATNINGEN	
USA	4860678		VSM Group AB	GRAFISKA SYMASKINEN	
USA	4947774		VSM Group AB	LILLA SOMGUIDEN	
USA	5165354		VSM Group AB	FJADERRINGEN	
USA	5243923		VSM Group AB	SICKSACKBERGANSAREN	
USA	5269240		VSM Group AB	MULTIPEL TRAD	
USA	5307749		VSM Group AB	KOORDINATER FOR SYMONSTER	
USA	5313900		VSM Group AB	NEDSANKTA MATAREN	
USA	5361714		VSM Group AB	DISPLAY FOR MONSTER	
USA	5402015		VSM Group AB	NO TITLE	
USA	5461997		VSM Group AB	PRESSARFOTSSERVOT	
USA	5582120		VSM Group AB	PRESSARFOT FOR ORNAMENT	
USA	5596941		VSM Group AB	RYNKAPPARATEN	
USA	5630370		VSM Group AB	RAMHALLARE	
USA	5647291		VSM Group AB	TRADFANGARE	



PATENT

Country	Patent No.	Patent Application No. if No Patent No.	Owner	Patent Title	
USA	5655469		VSM Group AB	BRODERIRAM	
USA	5662055		VSM Group AB	SEWING MACHINE WITH MODEM	
USA	5666894		VSM Group AB	BRODERIENHETEN	
USA	5692449		VSM Group AB	DRIV FOR BRODERIRAM	
USA	5865133		VSM Group AB	BRODERI AV STORA MONSTER	
USA	5899155		VSM Group AB	SYBAGEN	
USA	6014593		VSM Group AB	MONSTERVISANDE MINNESKORTET	
USA	6138593		VSM Group AB	SYMASKIN MED BALANSHJUL	
USA	6148247		VSM Group AB	STITCH ADVISER	
USA	6192815		VSM Group AB	TRYCKKNAPP PA SYMASKIN	
USA	6276289		Viking Sewing Machines AB	TRADKLIPPET II	
USA	6408775		VSM Group AB	SYMASKIN MED URVALSSYMBOLER	
USA	6427614		VSM Group AB	TACHO PINION	
USA	6510360		VSM Group AB	STITCH TO CAN	
USA	6516735		VSM Group AB	SYTRADSAVSKARARE	
USA	6591768		VSM Group AB	ANORDNING FOR KNAPPSOMNAD	
USA	6609469		VSM Group AB	KNAPPHALSRAM	
USA	6690988		VSM Group AB	PRODUCING AN OBJECT-BASED DESCRIPTION OF AN EMBROIDERY	
USA	6901870		VSM Group AB	DEVICE AT AN EMBROIDERY FRAME AND METHOD FOR CLAMPING AND	
USA	6934599		VSM Group AB	PROVIDING CHARACTER DATA FOR USE BY AN EMBROIDERY MACHINE	
USA	D359053		VSM Group AB	DESIGN: S2:AN	
USA	D369171		VSM Group AB	DESIGN: BRODERIENHETEN	
USA		09/999680	VSM Group AB	SYMASKIN MED FASTHALLNINGSDON	
USA		10/400696	VSM Group AB	PIKTOGRAMSYSTEM FOR BRODERIER	
USA		10/725077	VSM Group AB	NALSKYDD	
USA		11/079293	VSM Group AB	ANORDNING FOR OPTIMAL TRADSPANNING	
USA		11/079312	VSM Group AB	ATERKOPPLAT SYSTEM FOR HANTERING AV OVERTRAD I EN SYMASKIN	

PATENT



PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

WHEREAS, VSM GROUP AB, a company organized under the laws of Sweden, (the "Assignor") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the annexed Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has granted a continuing security interest in, a lien upon, and a right of setoff against, and a conditional assignment of (which shall not be deemed to be a present or absolute assignment), to Fortress Credit Corp., in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, "Assignee") pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf of the parties thereto from time to time as lenders (collectively, "Lenders"), for the benefit of itself and the Lenders the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), as set forth in the Security Agreement, dated February ____, 2006, by and among Assignee, Assignor and certain of its affiliates (as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated or replaced, the "Security Agreement") to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby grants to Assignee for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in, a lien upon, and a right of setoff against, and a conditional assignment in (which shall not be deemed to be a present or absolute assignment) all of the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

The term "Loan Agreement" as used herein means the Loan Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Assignee, Lenders, Assignor and certain of its affiliates, as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated or replaced.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of February 15, 2006.

Title

SCHEDULE A

Country	Patent No.	Patent Application No. if No Patent No.	Owner	Patent Title	
USA	277007		VSM Group AB	DESIGN: PRISMA	
USA	278437		VSM Group AB	DESIGN: PRISMA II	
USA	4370938		VSM Group AB	SOMNADSGUIDEN	
USA	4389953		VSM Group AB	SOMELEMENTPRINCIPEN II	
USA	4398348		VSM Group AB	MATANORDNINGEN	
USA	4399759		VSM Group AB	INGANGSVALJAREN	
USA	4422394		VSM Group AB	GUIDEN	
USA	4458616		VSM Group AB	KNAPPHALSREPETERINGEN	
USA	4499836		VSM Group AB	DISPLAY	
USA	4548144		VSM Group AB	KAMKONTROLL AV STYGN	
USA	4561369		VSM Group AB	ZIG ZAG SEWING MACHINE	
USA	4563964		VSM Group AB	NALSTOPPSAUTOMATIKEN	
USA	4607585		VSM Group AB	SYMASKIN MED PROGRAMBARARE	
USA	4611548		VSM Group AB	TOPPTRANSPORT	
USA	4638752		VSM Group AB	STITCH PATTERN	
USA	4651664		VSM Group AB	TYGMATAREN	
USA	4662295		VSM Group AB	SOMDISPLAYEN	
USA	4677927		VSM Group AB	MATNINGSRORELSEN	
USA	4691654		VSM Group AB	SIDMATNING	
USA	4700645		VSM Group AB	SYMASKINS HUS	
USA	4718364		VSM Group AB	SKRAPLADA	
USA	4729330		VSM Group AB	TYGHASTIGHETSREGLERINGEN	
USA	4748917		VSM Group AB	FRONTMONTERADE SYMASKINEN	
USA	4751888		VSM Group AB	KLOCKA FOR SYMASKIN	
USA	4754721		VSM Group AB	SERVOHANDHJULET	
USA	4762077		VSM Group AB	DIREKTMATNINGEN	
USA	4860678		VSM Group AB	GRAFISKA SYMASKINEN	
USA	4947774		VSM Group AB	LILLA SOMGUIDEN	
USA	5165354		VSM Group AB	FJADERRINGEN	
USA	5243923		VSM Group AB	SICKSACKBERGANSAREN	
USA	5269240		VSM Group AB	MULTIPEL TRAD	
USA	5307749		VSM Group AB	KOORDINATER FOR SYMONSTER	
USA	5313900		VSM Group AB	NEDSANKTA MATAREN	
USA	5361714		VSM Group AB	DISPLAY FOR MONSTER	
USA	5402015		VSM Group AB	NO TITLE	
USA	5461997		VSM Group AB	PRESSARFOTSSERVOT	
USA	5582120		VSM Group AB	PRESSARFOT FOR ORNAMENT	
USA	5596941		VSM Group AB	RYNKAPPARATEN	
USA	5630370		VSM Group AB	RAMHALLARE	
USA	5647291		VSM Group AB	TRADFANGARE	



Country	Patent No.	Patent Application No. if No Patent No.	Owner	Patent Title	
USA	5655469		VSM Group AB	BRODERIRAM	
USA	5662055		VSM Group AB	SEWING MACHINE WITH MODEM	
USA	5666894		VSM Group AB	BRODERIENHETEN	
USA	5692449		VSM Group AB	DRIV FOR BRODERIRAM	
USA	5865133		VSM Group AB	BRODERI AV STORA MONSTER	
USA	5899155		VSM Group AB	SYBAGEN	
USA	6014593		VSM Group AB	MONSTERVISANDE MINNESKORTET	
USA	6138593	,	VSM Group AB	SYMASKIN MED BALANSHJUL	
USA	6148247		VSM Group AB	STITCH ADVISER	
USA	6192815		VSM Group AB	TRYCKKNAPP PA SYMASKIN	
USA	6276289		Viking Sewing Machines AB	TRADKLIPPET II	
USA	6408775		VSM Group AB	SYMASKIN MED URVALSSYMBOLER	
USA	6427614	<u> </u>	VSM Group AB	TACHO PINION	
USA	6510360		VSM Group AB	STITCH TO CAN	
USA	6516735		VSM Group AB	SYTRADSAVSKARARE	
USA	6591768		VSM Group AB	ANORDNING FOR KNAPPSOMNAD	
USA	6609469		VSM Group AB	KNAPPHALSRAM	
USA	6690988		VSM Group AB	PRODUCING AN OBJECT-BASED DESCRIPTION OF AN EMBROIDERY	
USA	6901870		VSM Group AB	DEVICE AT AN EMBROIDERY FRAME AND METHOD FOR CLAMPING AND	
USA	6934599		VSM Group AB	PROVIDING CHARACTER DATA FOR USE BY AN EMBROIDERY MACHINE	
USA	D359053		VSM Group AB	DESIGN: S2:AN	
USA	D369171		VSM Group AB	DESIGN: BRODERIENHETEN	
USA		09/999680	VSM Group AB	SYMASKIN MED FASTHALLNINGSDON	
USA		10/400696	VSM Group AB	PIKTOGRAMSYSTEM FOR BRODERIER	
USA		10/725077	VSM Group AB	NALSKYDD	
USA		11/079293	VSM Group AB	ANORDNING FOR OPTIMAL TRADSPANNING	
USA		11/079312	VSM Group AB	ATERKOPPLAT SYSTEM FOR HANTERING AV OVERTRAD I EN SYMASKIN	

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0244

STATE OF S	WEDEN)
CITY) ss.:
COUNTY OF	STOCKHOLM)

On this 13th day of February 2006, before me personally came GUNNAR VIDEN, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that s/he is theauth.signatoryof VSM GROUP AB, a company organized under the laws of Sweden, and that s/he executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of VSM Group AB, and that s/he had authority to sign the same, and s/he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

Anne-Marie Bonde







PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

WHEREAS, VSM GROUP AB, a company organized under the laws of Sweden, (the "Assignor") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the annexed Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has granted a continuing security interest in, a lien upon, and a right of setoff against, and a conditional assignment of (which shall not be deemed to be a present or absolute assignment), to Fortress Credit Corp., in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, "Assignee") pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf of the parties thereto from time to time as lenders (collectively, "Lenders"), for the benefit of itself and the Lenders the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), as set forth in the Security Agreement, dated February ____, 2006, by and among Assignee, Assignor and certain of its affiliates (as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated or replaced, the "Security Agreement") to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby grants to Assignee for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in, a lien upon, and a right of setoff against, and a conditional assignment in (which shall not be deemed to be a present or absolute assignment) all of the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

The term "Loan Agreement" as used herein means the Loan Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Assignee, Lenders, Assignor and certain of its affiliates, as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated or replaced.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of February 15, 2006.

WSM GROUP AB

Title.

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0246

RECORDED: 07/05/2006